
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
To each member of Area 3, Central incorporating the electoral area of North Inner 
City. 
 
Notification of the monthly meeting of the above Committee to be held in the Council 
Chamber, City Hall, Dublin 2 on 13th December at 10.00 a.m. to deal with the items on the 
agenda attached herewith.  
 
Rose Kenny 

Executive Manager 

Central Area   

 
Dated this 8th December, 2016. 
 
 

Please Note: Tea and Coffee will be available for members before the meeting. 

 

 

Central Area Headquarters, 

51-53 Sean MacDermott Street Lower, 

Dublin 1. 

 

Telephone:       222 2932, 222 2253, 222 5331 

 

Contacts: cathy.cassidy@dublincity.ie 

                  sandra.walley@dublincity.ie 

                  mairead.jonsson@dublincity.ie 

 

 

 
 

 

CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

COISTE AN LÁRCHEANTAR 

 

 

 
 
 
 

mailto:cathy.cassidy@dublincity.ie


 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 8th November, 2016   

 
1 - 4 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

5 - 8 

3   With reference to a presentation on the Pride of Place Awards   
 

9 - 12 

4   With reference to the proposed grant of a three year licence of part of Ballybough 
Community Centre, Ballybough Road, Dublin 1 to the Larkin Unemployed Centre 
Limited.   
 

13 - 16 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the Ground 
Floor of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, 
Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to MACRO Building Management 
Limited.   
 

17 - 20 

6   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit F14 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to North West Inner City Training & 
Development Project Limited.   
 

21 - 24 

7   With reference to the proposed grant of a further 3 year licence of the premises at 
117-119 North King Street, Dublin 7 to the North West Inner City Network Limited.   
 

25 - 28 

8   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units F02-F10, F11 
and F13 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) 
Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Pitter Patter Community 
Creche & Pre-School Limited.   
 

29 - 32 

9   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units S06 - S10 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Snug Counselling & Information Service 
Limited.   
 

33 - 36 

10   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of land for a community 
garden at the rear of Summer Street North / Sean O'Casey Avenue, Dublin 1.   
 

37 - 40 

11   With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held 
on 29th November, 2016   
 

41 - 62 

12   With reference to Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-51 
Arbour Hill, Dublin 7   

63 - 66 



 
 

 
13   With reference to a discussion on Waste Collection Services in the Central Area   

 
 

14   With reference to a nomination from the Central Area Committee members to the 
Phibsborough Local Environment Improvement Plan Implementation Group   
 

 

15   With reference to Updates on the following : Environmental Services Unit, North 
and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 
Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly, Community 
Development Report and Central Area Reports   
 

67 - 92 

16   With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee   
 

93 - 94 

 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD AT 10AM ON TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 IN COUNCIL CHAMBER,  

CITY HALL, DUBLIN 2 
 

 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 11th October, 2016 

 
ORDER: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a proposed grant of a licence of Unit 5 Killarney Court, 
Buckingham Street Upper, Dublin 1 to Hands on Peer Education Limited 
(H.O.P.E.) 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

4   With reference to the Derelict Sites Quarterly Report 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to the Status Report and Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group 
meeting held on 25th October, 2016 
 
ORDER: Report noted.  Councillors requested that the TAG Status report 
show what has been progressed each month and a report on Traffic 
Management at O’Devaney Gardens. 
 

 

6   With reference to a proposal to initiate the procedure to Extinguish the Public 
Right of Way over a section of the laneway to the rear of 16-23 St. Ignatius Road, 
Dublin 7 
 
ORDER: Agreed to initiate the procedure. 
 

 

7   With reference to a Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-
51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7 
 
ORDER: Councillors requested that this item be deferred until the December 
meeting. 
 

 

8   With reference to North Inner City Ministerial Task Force 
 

 

Page 1



2 
 

ORDER: Report noted. 
 

9   With reference to Moore Street Market and Retail Outlets Strategic Report 
 
ORDER: Report noted.  Manager to contact the Management of the Ilac 
Centre to deal with anti social behaviour facilitated by the design of a wall 
on Moore Street. 
 

 

10   Updates on the following: Environmental Services, North East and North West 
Inner City Housing Issues, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age 
Friendly Alliance, Community Development and Central Area Sports Report 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Members requested that Traffic Infrastructure 
Ireland and the Grangegorman Artist attend the next meeting with a view to 
animating the rail and Luas stations with public art. 
 


[...]
nised the importance of communities having Pride 
in their Place and has been involved with the competition from the very start and 
never fails to present well prepared and diverse communities. The consistency of 
support and positivity between Dublin City Council and its communities never fails to 
impress 
 
 

Page 10



 
Conclusion… 
 
Stoneybatter is very much improved as a result of Pride of Place, but would not have 
prospered without the strong support of the local residents. 
To follow on, the City Council is promoting “ Stoneybatter Heritage Festival” in 2017. 
 
Pride of Place 2017. 
 
The City Council is considering promoting an application from  Ballybough  / North 
Strand . 
A successful project is dependent on strong local participation….and a number of 
local residents have already been “ sounded out”. 
 
 
Niall Byrnes. 
Community and Social Development Officer. 
 
Bernie Lillis 
Dublin City Council, Liaison Officer, Pride of Place. 

Page 11





Page 13





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 30th November 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the  
 Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of a three year licence of part of Ballybough 
Community Centre, Ballybough Road, Dublin 1 to the Larkin Unemployed Centre 
Limited. 
 
 

By way of licence dated 25th September 2014, part of the premises known as Ballybough 
Community Centre, Ballybough Road, Dublin 1, which said part is more particularly outlined on 
Map Index PD2009-022 was let under licence by Dublin City Council  to the Larkin Unemployed 
Centre Limited for a period of 3 years from 2nd April 2014. The licence will expire on 1st April 
2017.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further three year licence to the Larkin Unemployed Centre Limited 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

1. That the licence shall run for a period of 3 years commencing on 2nd April 2017. 
 

2. The licensed area which is more particularly shown outlined 
[...]
 review the figures on a yearly basis (the current minimum levels are 
€6.5 million and €13 million respectively). 

 
14. On termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 

their materials from the premises. 
 

15. Ballybough Community Centre may be designated as “Rest Centre” as part of Dublin 
City Council’s Major Emergency Plan.  In the case of a national or local emergency 
the licensed area may be used, without prior notice, by the Council or their agents for 
any purpose deemed necessary. 

 
16. That the applicant shall be required to sign a deed of Renunciation. 

 
17. The licence shall be subject to any other terms and conditions which the Council’s 

Law Agent shall deem appropriate in agreements of this type. 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Paul Clegg 
Executive Manager. 
 

Page 16



 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 22nd  November 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
 Central Area Committee 
 

 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the Ground Floor of 
the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to MACRO Building Management Limited. 

 
By way of licence dated 18th February 2015, part of the Ground Floor of the Markets Area 
Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 
which said part is more particularly outlined red and coloured pink on Map Index No. SM2012-
0310 was let by Dublin City Council under licence to MACRO Building Management CLG 
(previously known as MACRO Building Management Limited) for a period of 2 years 
commencing on 1st January 2015. The licence will expire on 31st December 2016.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further three year licence to MACRO Building Management CLG 
subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The proposed licence shall be for a period of 3 years from 1st January 2017 (to 
coincide with the renewed Mana
[...]
Chairperson and Members of the 
 Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Unit F14 of the Markets 
Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King 
Street, Dublin 7 to North West Inner City Training & Development Project Limited. 

 
By way of licence dated 18th June 2015, Unit F14 of the Markets Area Community Resource 
Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 which said Unit is 
more particularly coloured pink on Map Index No. SM2010-0367-004 was let under licence by 
Dublin City Council to North West Inner City Training & Development Project Limited for a 
period of 2 years commencing on 1st February 2015. This licence is due to expire on 31st 
January 2017.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further two year licence to North West Inner City Training & 
Development Project Limited subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The proposed licence shall be for the period of 2 years from 1st February 2017 subject 
to a licence fee of €1.00 if demanded. 
 

2. The proposed licensed area is Unit F14, and is more particularly shown coloured pink 
on Map Index No. SM2010-0367-004.  
 

3. The proposed licence shall be subject to a contribution fee of €1,955.36 per annum in 
respect of the cost of managing the building payable quarterly in advance directly to 
MACRO Building Management Limited. 
 

4. The licensee shall sign a deed of renunciation in respect of the licensed area. 
 

5. The licensee shall be entitled to use the licensed area during the opening hours of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation building which are 8.00 am to 
10.00pm daily, for community use only. 

 
6. The licence can be terminated by either party on giving the other one months notice in 

writing. 
 

7. The licensee shall be responsible for all outgoings including waste charges and any 
water charges which may become payable. 

 
8. The licensee shall keep its part of the premises in good condition and repair during the 

term of the licence. 
 

9. The licensee shall obtain public liability insurance (€6.5 million) and employer’s liability 
insurance (€13 million) if they have employees and shall indemnify the City Council 
against any and all claims for compensation, which may arise from their use of their 
used of the property. 

Page 21



 
10. On termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 

their materials from the premises.  
 

11. The licensee shall not assign, sub-let alienate or part with possession of the subject 
property. 

 
12. The licensee shall not erect any signage on the external or internal walls of the subject 

property without the prior consent of the Council. 
 

13. The licence will be subject to any other terms and conditions deemed appropriate by 
the Council’s Law Agent in agreements of this type. 
 

14. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs. 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg 
________________________ 
A\Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Page 22



Page 23





 
  Development Department 
     Property Management Section  
  

        22nd November 2016 
         
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
Central Area Committee 
 
 

   
With reference to the proposed grant of a further 3 year licence of the premises at 117-
119 North King Street, Dublin 7 to the North West Inner City Network Limited. 
 

 
By way of Agreement dated 10th September 2014 the premises at Nos. 117-119 North King 
Street, Dublin 7 which is more particularly delineated on Map Index No. 17673 was let under 
licence by Dublin City Council to the North West Inner City Network Limited for a term of 3 
years from 15th July 2013 and subject to a licence fee of €650 per month (€7,800 per annum).  
This licence expired on 14th July 2016. 
 
The Area Office has confirmed that there are no objections to the grant of a further licence on 
the same terms and conditions as that contained i
[...]
in City Council shall not be removed from the premises. 

 
14. The licence will be subject to any other terms and conditions deemed appropriate by 

the Council’s Law Agent. 
 

15. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs in this matter. 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg 
____________________ 
EXECUTIVE MANAGER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 26



Page 27





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 9th November 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
 Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Units F02-F10, F11 and 
F13 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Pitter Patter Community Creche & Pre-School 
Limited. 

 
By way of licence dated 2nd April 2015, Units F02-F10, F11 and F13 of the Markets Area 
Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 
which said Units are more particularly coloured pink on Map Index No. SM2010-0367-003 were 
let under licence by Dublin City Council to Pitter Patter Community Creche & Pre-School Limited 
for a period of 2 years commencing on 1st February 2015. This licence is due to expire on 31st 
January 2017.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further two year licence to Pitter Patter Community Creche & Pre-
School Limited subject to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. The proposed licence shall be for the period of 2 years from 1st February 2017 subject 
to a licence fee of €1.00 if demanded. 
 

2. The proposed licensed area is Units F02-F10, F11 and F13, and is more particularly 
shown coloured pink on Map Index No. SM2010-0367-003.  
 

3. The proposed licence shall be subject to a contribution fee of €9,647.52 per annum in 
respect of the cost of managing the building payable quarterly in advance directly to 
MACRO Building Management Limited. 
 

4. The licensee shall sign a deed of renunciation in respect of the licensed area. 
 

5. The licensee shall be entitled to use the licensed area during the opening hours of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation building which are 8.00 am to 
10.00pm daily for community use only. 

 
6. The licence can be terminated by either party on giving the other one months notice in 

writing. 
 

7. The licensee shall be responsible for all outgoings including waste charges and any 
water charges which may become payable. 

 
8. The licensee shall keep its part of the premises in good condition and repair during the 

term of the licence. 
 

9. The licensee shall obtain public liability insurance (€6.4 million) and employer’s liability 
insurance (€13 million) if they have employees and shall indemnify the City Council 

Page 29



against any and all claims for compensation, which may arise from their use of their 
used of the property. 

 
10. On termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 

their materials from the premises.  
 

11. The licensee shall not assign, sub-let alienate or part with possession of the subject 
property. 

 
12. The licensee shall not erect any signage on the external or internal walls of the subject 

property without the prior consent of the Council. 
 

13. The licence will be subject to any terms and conditions deemed appropriate by the 
Law Agent 
 

14. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs. 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg 
________________________ 
A\Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 

Page 30



Page 31





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 8th November 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
 Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of Units S06 – S10 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Snug Counselling & Information Service Limited. 

 
By way of licence dated 17th April 2015, Units S06-S10 of the Mark
[...]
n termination of the licence, the licensee shall be responsible for the removal of all 
their materials from the premises.  

 
11. The licensee shall not assign, sub-let alienate or part with possession of the subject 

property. 
 

12. The licensee shall not erect any signage on the external or internal walls of the subject 
property without the prior consent of the Council. 

 
13. The licence will be subject to any other terms and conditions deemed appropriate by 

the Council’s Law Agent in agreements of this type. 
 

14. Each party shall be responsible for its own legal costs. 
 
 
 
 
Paul Clegg. 
________________________ 
A\Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 

Page 34



Page 35





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 15th November 2016 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the 
 Central Area Committee 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of land for a community 
garden at the rear of Summer Street North / Sean O’Casey Avenue, Dublin 1. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Dublin City Council at its meeting on 1st September 2014 approved the grant of a licence of a 
plot of land at the rear of Summer Street North and Sean O’Casey Avenue, Dublin 1 which 
said plot is more particularly delineated on Map Index No. 17505 to Mr. Kevin Downey & Mr. 
Garvan Gallagher on behalf of the Summer Street North Residents Committee for use as a 
community garden for a term of 2 years commencing on 7th November 2014 and subject to a 
licence fee of €200. 
 
This licence expired on 6th November 2016.  The Area Manager has confirmed that there is 
no objection from an operational point of view to the licence being renewed and accordingly it 
is proposed to grant a further two year licence of the land at Summer Street North to Mr. 
Barry McGee (Mr. Downey & Mr. Garvan are no longer involved in the group) on behalf of
[...]
 
 

That this Committee calls for the Area Manager to progress a simple change in the 

casual trading licences on Moore Street to allow for Sunday trading and in addition 

that she and her staff note that the European Working Time Directive does not apply 

to sole traders. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this City Council put in place a Road Maintenance query system accessible to 

elected representatives and the general public that will give transparent clear 

information acknowledging queries and giving up-to-date information regarding what 

is being done to address them in a timely manner. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That City Architects prepare a scheme for a mixed-use development on the old Fish 

Market site. 

Motion in the name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
 
That the Committee send a message of condolence to the Cuban ambassador on the 
recent passing of Fidel Castro. The Committee commends the exceptional progress 
made in Cuba on health, education and inequality, and the significance of the role of 
Fidel Castro in this work. We note the flying of the flag at half mast over Leinster 
house following the death of the Saudi head of state, a country with a far worse 
human rights record, and that no such gesture was shown following Castro's death. 
We furthermore commend the statement of the president, Michael D Higgins, on this 
matter, and condemn the inappropriate criticism of him from other members of the 
Oireachtas 
 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 8th November, 2016
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3 With reference to a presentation on the Pride of Place Awards
	4 With reference to the proposed grant of a three year licence of part of Ballybough Community Centre, Ballybough Road, Dublin 1 to the Larkin Unemployed Centre Limited.
	Disposal Licence Larkin Unemployed Centre

	5 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the Ground Floor of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to MACRO Building Management Limited.
	Disposal Macro Building Management Ltd

	6 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit F14 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to North West Inner City Training & Development Project Limited.
	Disposal NWIC Training and Development

	7 With reference to the proposed grant of a further 3 year licence of the premises at 117-119 North King Street, Dublin 7 to the North West Inner City Network Limited.
	Disposal NWICN

	8 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units F02-F10, F11 and F13 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Pitter Patter Community Creche & Pre-School Limited.
	Disposal Pitter Patter Creche

	9 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units S06 - S10 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Snug Counselling & Information Service Limited.
	Disposal Snug Counselling

	10 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of land for a community garden at the rear of Summer Street North / Sean O'Casey Avenue, Dublin 1.
	Disposal Summer Street North Residents Committee

	11 With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 29th November, 2016
	CentralDec 16AreaAgendaFinal

	12 With reference to Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7
	Report to Area Committee Dawson Place 49a - 51 Arbour Hill, Dublin 7

	15 With reference to Updates on the following : Environmental Services Unit, North and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly, Community Development Report and Central Area Reports
	16 With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 

 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 8th November, 2016 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation on the Pride of Place Awards 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to the proposed grant of a three year licence of part of Ballybough 
Community Centre, Ballybough Road, Dublin 1 to the Larkin Unemployed Centre 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the Ground 
Floor of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, 
Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to MACRO Building Management 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Unit F14 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to North West Inner City Training & 
Development Project Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the proposed grant of a further 3 year licence of the premises at 
117-119 North King Street, Dublin 7 to the North West Inner City Network Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

8   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units F02-F10, F11 
and F13 of the Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) 
Building, Green Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Pitter Patter Community 
Creche & Pre-School Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 

 



2 
 

9   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of Units S06 - S10 of the 
Markets Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, Green 
Street/North King Street, Dublin 7 to Snug Counselling & Information Service 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

10   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of land for a community 
garden at the rear of Summer Street North / Sean O'Casey Avenue, Dublin 1. 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

11   With reference to the status report and minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held 
on 29th November, 2016 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Member requested that a report on the 
Grangegorman Area Traffic Plan be brought to the next meeting.  Traffic 
Engineer to look at the possibility of coordinating the date of the Tag 
meeting with the date of the Area Committee  meeting. 
 

 

12   With reference to Naming and Numbering Proposal for a Development at 49a-51 
Arbour Hill, Dublin 7 
 
ORDER: Item deferred until next month.  Members requested a copy of the 
schedule of works and that the dwelling units facing onto Montpelier Hill be 
given a Montpelier Hill address (perhaps 68, 69, 70 Montpelier Hill) to avoid 
confusion. 
 

 

13   With reference to a discussion on Waste Collection Services in the Central Area 
 
ORDER: Discussion noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to a nomination from the Central Area Committee members to the 
Phibsborough Local Environment Improvement Plan Implementation Group 
 
ORDER: Councillor Ray McAdam was nominated to the Phibsborough Local 
Environment Improvement Plan Implementation Group 
 

 

15   With reference to Updates on the following : Environmental Services Unit, North 
and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 
Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly, Community 
Development Report and Central Area Reports 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Councillors requested that the Planning 
Department are invited to the February meeting to discuss student 
accommodation in the Central Area.  They also requested that a 
presentation on the Liffey Cycle Route be brought to the next meeting. 
 

 

16   With reference to Motions to the Central Area Committee 
 
ORDER: Agreed except Motion 13 in the Name of Councillor Eilis Ryan 
which was deferred. 
 

 

 
Cllr Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 



3 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe 
Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon Ray McAdam 
Nial Ring   
 
Apologies:    
 
Eilis Ryan 

  

 
Non-Members:    
 
Mannix Flynn 

  

 


